MIKE MCKAY Legislative District 1 Garrett, Allegany, and Washington Counties

Judicial Proceedings Committee

Executive Nominations Committee



James Senate Office Building 11 Bladen Street, Room 416 Annapolis, Maryland 21401 410-841-3565 · 301-858-3565 800-492-7122 Ext. 3565 Mike.McKay@senate.state.md.us

THE SENATE OF MARYLAND ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401

Senate Bill 521 – Garrett County – Sheriff's Salary – Alteration

February 5, 2024

Dear Chairman Korman, Vice Chair Boyce, and Members of the Committee,

I am writing to strongly endorse Senate Bill 521, which aims to alter the salary of the Sheriff of Garrett County; and repeal the requirement for the Garrett County Salary Study Commission to study and issue a report that contains recommendations relating to the salary of the Sheriff.

The Sheriff of Garrett County deserves fair compensation for the requirements of the position. The Sheriff currently makes The Sheriff shall receive 80% of the salary of the State's Attorney of Garrett County which is studied by the commission to be increased or decreased based upon their findings. The commission already studies the salary of the State's Attorney of Garrett County therefore it's unnecessary for the commission to study the salary of the sheriff as the sheriff will make 80% of the salary of the State's Attorney.

I appreciate your attention to this important matter and urge you to support the passage of Senate Bill 521.

Sincerely,

Senator Mike McKay

Representing the Appalachia Region of Maryland

funch

Serving Garrett, Allegany, and Washington Counties